900235095 10/03/2012

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	08/23/2012

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc.		08/23/2012	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Spinelli Pte Ltd
Street Address:	5 Coleman Street
Internal Address:	#04-01, Excelsior Hotel & Shopping Centre
City:	Singapore
State/Country:	SINGAPORE
Postal Code:	179805
Entity Type:	Private Limited Company: SINGAPORE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2119772	SPINELLI COFFEE COMPANY SAN FRANCISCO

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 4082868932

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 408-286-8933
Email: tm_docket@iplg.com

Correspondent Name: Otto O. Lee

Address Line 1: 12 South First Street

Address Line 2: 12th Floor

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 3316

TRADEMARK REEL: 004872 FRAME: 0830 OP \$40 00 2419772

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Otto O. Lee

Address Line 1: 12 South First Street

Address Line 2: 12th Floor

Address Line 4: San Jose, CALIFORNIA 95113

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Otto O. Lee
Signature:	/Otto O. Lee/
Date:	10/03/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (SPINELLI)#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (SPINELLI)#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (SPINELLI)#page3.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement (SPINELLI)#page4.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004872 FRAME: 0831

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("<u>Agreement</u>") is entered into and assignment is made as of August <u>23</u>, 2012 by and between Green Mountain Coffee Roasters, Inc, a Delaware corporation with its principal place of business located at 33 Coffee Lane, Waterbury, Vermont 05676 ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and Spinelli Pte Ltd, a Singapore private limited company with its principal place of business located at #04-01, Excelsior Hotel and Shopping Centre, 5 Coleman Street, Singapore 179805 ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have entered into a Compromise Settlement Agreement and Mutual General Releases (the "<u>Settlement Agreement</u>") of even date herewith in connection with the SPINELLI trademark.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms of the Settlement Agreement, Assignor agreed to assign the SPINELLI trademark including all related trademark registrations, all as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (collectively "the Marks") to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee *nunc pro tunc*, and free of all liens and encumbrances created by Assignor, all right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, the goodwill represented by the Marks, all income, royalties, damages, and payments now or hereafter due or payable with respect to the Marks, the right to prosecute applications for trademark registration of the Marks, the right to oppose or cancel third party applications and registrations, and all other causes of action, either in law or equity, and the right to sue, counterclaim, and recover for past, present, and future infringement, dilution, or violation of any of the rights related to the Marks as assigned under this Agreement.
- 2. Assignee shall bear responsibility for recording this Assignment with the United States Patent and Trademark Office as it deems necessary to perfect the assignment of the Marks. Assignor shall provide all assistance reasonably requested by Assignee to fulfill the purpose and intent of this Agreement, including execution of any further assignment, transfer, recordation, assurance, confirmation, and document required to carry out and perfect the assignment of the Marks.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004872 FRAME: 0832

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE RO	ASTERS INC
By: Music Wigner	TOILIO, IIV.
Name Michael J. Degna"	,
Title Vice Pyes Stent JASSO	ciate General Guasel, Operations
	ormo
ACEPTED:	
ASSIGNEE	
SPINELLI PTE. LTD.	
By:	
Name:	
Title:	

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

ASSIGNOR

GREEN MOUNTAIN COFFEE ROASTERS, INC.

By:__ Name:

Title

ACEPTED:

ASSIGNEE SPINELLI PTE. LTD.

By:__ Jonathan Soeyanto Moeljohartono Director Name:

Title:

SCHEDULE A

COMMON LAW TRADEMARKS

MARK GOODS/SERVICES

SPINELLI

RECORDED: 10/03/2012

coffee

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

MARK	COUNTRY	REGISTRATION NO.	GOODS/SERVICES
SPINELLI	USA	1664276 (expired)	tea and coffee
2	VELLI)	2119772	coffee bar services
COLLEGE	ELLI		
V 11 A	USA	. 1661868 (expired)	coffee